development) to each operating segment; technology and products from each operating segment are marketed to the same or similar customers; each
operating segment uses the same sales and marketing resources; and each operating segment operates in the same regulatory environment.

   On January 18, 2005, we acquired all of the assets of InnoRx, Inc. by paying cash and issuing shares of SurModics common stock to InnoRx stockholders.
InnoRx was an early-stage company developing drug delivery devices and therapies for the ophthalmology market. The assets we acquired were folded into
our newly created Ophthalmology business unit.

Critical Accounting Policies

   Critical accounting policies are those policies that require the application of management’s most challenging subjective or complex judgment, often as a
result of the need to make estimates about the effect of matters that are inherently uncertain and may change in subsequent

10

Table of Contents

periods. Critical accounting policies involve judgments and uncertainties that are sufficiently sensitive to result in materially different results under different
assumptions and conditions. For a detailed description of our critical accounting policies, see the notes to the financial statements included in our Annual
Report on Form 10-K for the year ended September 30, 2004.

Results of Operations

Three Months Ended March 31, 2005 and 2004

   Increase   % Increase
  Fiscal 2005  Fiscal 2004  (Decrease)   (Decrease)
  (Dollars in thousands)
Revenue:

Drug Delivery  $ 7,266  $ 7,318  ($ 52)   (1%)
Hydrophilic and Other   4,761   3,389   1,372   40%
Diagnostics   3,678   2,031   1,647   81%

Total revenue  $ 15,705  $ 12,738  $ 2,967   23%

   Revenue. Second quarter revenue was $15.7 million, an increase of $3.0 million or 23% from fiscal 2004. Growth was concentrated in two of our
operating segments as detailed in the table above. We provide a narrative of revenue for each of our three operating segments in the paragraphs that follow.

   Drug Delivery. Drug Delivery revenue decreased less than 1% to $7.3 million for the period ending March 31, 2005. Growth in royalties and license fees
was offset slightly by a decrease in sales of reagent chemicals (chemicals that we manufacture and sell to licensees for coating their medical devices) and a